

No. _____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOY L. HALLIBURTON, et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and ETHICON, INC.,
Defendants-Petitioners.

No. CIV-13-832-L
(Pottawatomie County Case No. CJ-13-299)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
(Leonard, J.)

**DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND
ETHICON, INC.'S PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Larry D. Ottaway
Amy Sherry Fischer
Andrew M. Bowman
FOLIART, HUFF, OTTAWAY, & BOTTOM
201 Robert S. Kerr Avenue, 12th Floor
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Tel: (405) 232-4633
Fax: (405) 232-3462

Richard B. Goetz
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 430-6000
Fax: (213) 430-6407

Stephen D. Brody
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 383-5300
Fax: (202) 383-5414

Counsel for Defendants Johnson & Johnson and Ethicon, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	5
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
IV. RELIEF SOUGHT.....	6
V. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
A. The Court Should Accept Review to Determine Whether Plaintiffs Implicitly Proposed a Joint Trial of More Than 100 Plaintiffs’ Claims When They Filed Eleven Actions on Behalf of 650 Plaintiffs Before a Single State Court Judge	7
B. This Court Should Accept Review to Determine Whether District Courts Have Authority to Sever Fraudulently Misjoined Claims and Retain Jurisdiction Over Diverse Plaintiffs	14
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 5(C) AND 32(A).....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 25.5.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ECF USER MANUAL REGARDING EXACT COPIES AND VIRUS SCANNING	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abrahamsen v. ConocoPhillips, Co.</i> , 503 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>BP Am., Inc. v. Okla. ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 613 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2010)	7, 13, 19
<i>Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Cohen v. Office Depot</i> , 204 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold</i> , 581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Cumba v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-2328, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41132 (D.N.J. May 10, 2009)	17
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Greene v. Wyeth</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Nev. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Grennell v. W. S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 390 (S.D. W. Va. 2004).....	16
<i>In re Abbott Labs., Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>In re Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Jacobs v. Watson Pharms., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-120-TCK-TLW, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61250 (N.D. Okla. June 7, 2011).....	16, 17
<i>Jamison v. Purdue Pharma. Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (S.D. Miss. 2003)	19
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)	14
<i>Reed v. Am. Med. Sec. Grp., Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Miss. 2004)	16
<i>Romo v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13-56310, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19527 (9th Cir. Sept. 24, 2013)	11
<i>Scimone v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Smoot v. Chi., R. I. & P. R.R.</i> , 378 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1967)	15, 19
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Tapscott v. MS Dealer Serv. Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1996)	4, 15, 18, 19
<i>Visendi v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 13-16747, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 21505 (9th Cir. Oct. 23, 2013).....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	2, 3, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	2, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1441	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1453	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i)	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1453	2, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	1, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a).....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	19
Fed. R. App. P. 5.....	1, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. H723 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005) (statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner).....	8, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 109-14, reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....	3
